IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
KWA-ZULU NATAL LOCAL DIVISION, DURBAN

CASE NO: D13739/2023

In the matter between:

SOUTH AFRICAN SUGAR ASSOCIATION Applicant

And

First Respondent
TONGAAT HULETT LIMITED (IN BUSINESS RESCUE)

Second Respondent
TREVOR JOHN MURGATROYD N.O.

Third Respondent
PETRUS FRANCOIS VAN DEN STEEN N.O.

Fourth Respondent
GERHARD CONRAD ALBERTYN N.O.

Fifth Respondent
RCL FOODS SUGAR & MILLING PROPRIETARY LIMITED

Sixth Respondent
ILLOVO SUGAR (SOUTH AFRICA) PROPRIETARY LIMITED

Seventh Respondent
SOUTH AFRICAN SUGAR MILLERS' ASSOCIATION NPC

Eighth Respondent
UCL COMPANY PROPRIETARY LIMITED

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO OPPOSE - THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION OF SOUTH AFRICA LIMITED

KINDLY TAKE NOTICE THAT -
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2

The Industrial Development Corporation of South Africa Limited, with registration
number 1940/014201/06, an “affected person” in the business rescue proceedings of
the first respondent, gives notice of its intention to oppose this application; and

appoints Fasken (incorporated in South Africa as Bell Dewar Inc.) as its attorneys with
its address as set out below where it will accept service of all process in this

application.

Signed at Johannesburg on 8 December 2023

To:

[
Fasken

(incorporated in South Africa as Bell
Dewar Inc.)

Attorneys for The Industrial Development
Corporation of South Africa Limited
Building 2

Inanda Greens

54 Wierda Road West

Sandton

Ref: Haroon Y Laher/ 155269.00015

Tel: (011) 586 6025

Fax: (011) 586 6025

e-mail: hlaher@fasken.com
Imello@fasken.com

C/O LEE ATTORNEYS

1 Egret Lane

Gillitts

Durban

Tel: 0823724941

e-mail: lee@leeatt.co.za

The Registrar of the above
Honourable Court


mailto:hlaher@fasken.com
mailto:lmello@fasken.com
mailto:jlee@leeatt.co.za

And
to

And
to

And
to

Garlicke & Bousfield Incorporated
Applicant’s Attorneys

7 Torsvale Crescent

La Lucia Ridge Office Estate

Tel: +27 31 570 5483

e-mail:
howard.stephenson@gb.co.za

Ref: Howard Stephenson
Werksmans Attorneys

First to Fourth Respondent’s
Attorneys

11th Floor, The Central

96 Rivonia Road

Sandton

Tel: +27 11 535 8248

Email:
dandropoulos@werksmans.com
tboswell@werksmans.com
dhertz@werksmans.com
sgast@werksmans.com

Ref: Mr T Boswell / Mr D Hertz / Mr D
Andropoulos / Ms S Gast

C/O Evh Inc Attorneys

Unit 4, Holwood Cresent, Holwood
Park

La Lucia Ridge, Umhlanga, 4319

Tel: +27 31 492 7971

e-mail: erik@evhinc.co.za

Webber Wentzel

Fifth Respondent's Attorneys

90 Rivonia Road, Sandton
Johannesburg

Tel: 011 530 5419

e-mail:
prelisha.singh@webberwentzel.com
lara.kahn@webberwentzel.com
lubumba.kamukwamba@webberwen
tzel.com

Ref: P Singh / L Kahn [/ L
Kamukwamba
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to

And
to

And
to

Cox Yeats Attorneys

Sixth Respondent's attorneys
Ncondo Chambers, 45 Vuna Close
Umhlanga Ridge, Durban

Tel: +27 31 536 8583

e-mail: tscheepers@coxyeats.co.za
Imapiki@coxyeats.co.za
jrodd@coxyeats.co.za

Garlicke & Bousfield Incorporated
Seventh & Eighth Respondents’
Attorneys

7 Torsvale Crescent

La Lucia Ridge Office Estate

Tel: +27 31 570 5483

e-mail: andre.liebenberg@gb.co.za
Ref: Andre Liebenberg

EFG Inc

Seventeenth Respondents' attorneys
1st Floor

27 Fricker Road

lllovo

Docex 261

Randburg

Tel: 011 341 0510

Email: greg@efglaw.co.za
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